

**FILED**

No. A17-1286

September 7, 2018

---

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

---

OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS

Central Housing Associates, LP,

*Respondent,*

vs.

Aaron Olson,

*Appellant.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

HANBERY & TURNER, P.A.  
Christopher T. Kalla (#0325818)  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4160  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 340-9855

*Attorneys for Respondent*

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
Timothy J. Droske (Bar No. 0388687)  
Clint Conner (Bar No. 0396192)  
Paul K. Beck (Bar No. 0396892)  
Tien T. Cai (Bar No. 0281803)  
Lawrence McDonough (Bar No. 0151373)  
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae InquilinXs*

HOME Line  
Samuel Spaid (#0390420)  
Paul Birnberg (# 227572)  
3455 Bloomington Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55407  
(612) 728-5770

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. CENTRAL HOUSING ASSOCIATES’ EVICTION ACTION AGAINST AARON OLSON WAS RETALIATORY .....	1
II. RETALIATION IS A DEFENSE TO AN EVICTION ACTION FOR BREACH OF LEASE UNDER MINN. STAT. § 504B.441 .....	2
A. Minn. Stat. § 504B.285, subd. 4, does not limit the use of the anti- retaliation provision in Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 .....	2
B. CHA’s argument based on Minn. Stat. § 645.26 is without merit.....	5
1. Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 is not in conflict with Minn. Stat. § 504B.285.....	5
2. Even if Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 did conflict with Minn. Stat. § 504B.285, section 504B.441 would prevail.....	7
3. CHA’s argument would render the phrase regarding evictions in Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 superfluous.....	8
C. Conversely, Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 does not make Minn. Stat. § 504B.285’s retaliation protections superfluous.....	9
D. CHA’s argument that Minn. Stat. § 504B.285 provides sufficient protection against retaliation is unreasonable and Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 provides important residential tenant protections.....	10
E. The legislature meant “complaint” to broadly mean “expression of dissatisfaction” and did not limit its meaning to a formal complaint under Minn. Stat. § 504B.395.....	12
III. RETALIATION IS A DEFENSE TO AN EVICTION ACTION FOR BREACH OF LEASE UNDER COMMON LAW .....	15
A. CHA does not dispute that common sense and sound public policy support a common law defense.....	15

B. A common law defense is not precluded by statute, has been used in Minnesota, and can co-exist with similar statutory protections .....15

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MINN. R. APP. PROC. 132, SUBD. 3 .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Minnesota Published Appellate Cases:

<i>Cloverdale Foods v. Pioneer Snacks</i> , 580 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. App. 1998).....	3,4
<i>Duluth Firemen's Relief Ass'n v. City of Duluth</i> , 361 N.W.2d 381 (Minn. 1985).....	8
<i>Duluth Herald &amp; News Tribune v. Plymouth Optical Co.</i> , 176 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 1970).....	1
<i>Ehlert v. Graue</i> , 293 Minn. 393, 195 N.W.2d 823 (1972) .....	7
<i>Goodyear v. Dynamic Air, Inc.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2005).....	17

### Minnesota Unpublished Appellate Cases:

<i>City View Apartments v. Silvia Lopez Sanchez</i> , File No.C2-00-313, 2000 WL 1064897 (Minn. App. Aug. 1, 2000) .....	14
<i>Dominium Management v. C. L.</i> , File No.A03-85, 2003 WL 22890386 (Minn. App. Dec. 9, 2003).....	11,14
<i>Willemarck v. Williams</i> , File No.C6-94-1714, 1995 WL 91824 (Minn. App. Mar. 7, 1995) .....	14

### Minnesota Trial Court Case:

<i>Botko v. Cooper</i> , [1968-1971 Transfer Binder] CCH Pov. L. REP. 1 11,549 (Minn. Mun. Ct. 1970).....	15,17
---	-------

### Cases From Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Edwards v. Habib</i> , 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. App. 1968) .....	15
<i>Houle v. Quenneville</i> , 787 A.2d 1258 (Vt. 2001) .....	16

<i>Schweiger v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal.3d 507 (1970).....	17-18
<i>Barela v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal.3d 244 (1981).....	18

Law Reviews

<i>Developments in Contemporary Landlord-Tenant Law: An Annotated Bibliography</i> , 26 VAND. L. REV. 689 (1973) .....	15
---	----

Book

Robert Schoshinski, <i>American Law of Landlord and Tenant</i> .....	15
--	----

Minnesota Statutes (2017 version unless indicated otherwise):

Minn. Stat. § 504B.205.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.315.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.285.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 504B.395.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 504B.441.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 504B.471 .....	8,12,17
Minn. Stat. § 566.03 (1994).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 566.03 (1998).....	3,4
Minn. Stat. § 566.18 (1998).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 566.28 (1994).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 566.28 (1998).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 645.26 .....	5-7

Minnesota Session Laws:

Act of May 10, 1971, ch. 240 .....	7
Act of May 23, 1973, ch. 611 .....	7,8

Statutes From Other Jurisdictions:

Cal. Stats. 1970, ch. 1280, codified as Calif. Civil Code §1942.5.....	17
9 V.S.A. § 4465.....	16
